

No. 04-108

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SUSETTE KELO, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF NEW LONDON, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Connecticut**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* KING RANCH INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

MICHAEL AUSTIN HATCHELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLIAM SCOTT HASTINGS  
LOCKE LIDDELL & SAPP LLP  
100 Congress Avenue  
Austin, TX 78701  
(512) 305-4700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | ii   |
| IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> ..  | 1    |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE<br>ARGUMENT.....  | 3    |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 5    |
| I. THOUGH THE SCOPE OF THE STATE<br>POLICE POWER HAS CHANGED OVER<br>TIME, THAT POWER CANNOT TRUMP<br>THE CONSTITUTION'S "PUBLIC USE"<br>LIMITATION ON THE ABILITY TO TAKE<br>PROPERTY..... | 6    |
| II. THE "PUBLIC USE" LIMITATION ON THE<br>GOVERNMENT'S EMINENT DOMAIN<br>POWER SHOULD BE INTERPRETED TO<br>REQUIRE A PRESENT INTENT OR NEED<br>TO USE THE PROPERTY BEING<br>CONDEMNED.....  | 12   |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 18   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES   | Page             |
|---|------------------|
| <i>Barbier v. Connolly</i> , 113 U.S. 27 (1884).....  | 9                |
| <i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....   | <i>passim</i>    |
| <i>Block v. Hirsh</i> , 256 U.S. 135 (1921) .....   | 6                |
| <i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Washington</i> , 538 U.S.<br>216 (2003).....                          | 15               |
| <i>Brown v. State of Maryland</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.)<br>419 (1827).....                        | 7                |
| <i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798) .....   | 3, 6, 12         |
| <i>Cincinnati v. Vester</i> , 281 U.S. 439 (1930).....  | 14, 16           |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Alger</i> , 61 Mass. 53 (1851) .....   | 8                |
| <i>Daniels v. The Area Planning Commission</i> , 306<br>F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2002) .....            | 14, 15           |
| <i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....   | 13               |
| <i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824) ...   | 7                |
| <i>Goldblatt v. Town of Hempstead, New York</i> , 369<br>U.S. 590 (1962) .....                    | 10, 13           |
| <i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S.<br>229 (1984).....                          | 3, 4, 10, 12, 15 |
| <i>Lawton v. Steele</i> , 152 U.S. 133 (1894) .....   | 9, 13            |
| <i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....  | 9                |
| <i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505<br>U.S. 1003 (1992) .....                    | 10               |
| <i>Mayor of New York v. Miln</i> , 36 U.S. (11 Pet.)<br>102 (1837).....                           | 7                |
| <i>Morley v. Jackson Redevelopment Auth.</i> , 632<br>So.2d 1284 (Miss. 1994).....                | 14               |
| <i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887).....  | 9                |
| <i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Boston<br/>and Maine Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992)..... | 4, 15            |
| <i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934) .....   | 9                |
| <i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483<br>U.S. 825 (1987) .....                     | 13               |
| <i>Olcott v. The Supervisors</i> , 83 U.S. 678 (1872).....  | 7                |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Old Dominion Land Co. v. United States</i> , 269 U.S. 55 (1925) .....   | 15            |
| <i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....   | 10            |
| <i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....   | 6             |
| <i>Rindge Co. v. Los Angeles County</i> , 262 U.S. 700 (1923).....   | 15, 16        |
| <i>The License Cases</i> , 46 U.S. (5 How.) 504 (1847) ..  | 7             |
| <i>Thompson v. Consolidated Gas Utilities Corp.</i> , 300 U.S. 55 (1937) .....   | 9             |
| <i>United States v. Gettysburg Ry. Co.</i> , 160 U.S. 668 (1896).....  | 15            |
| <br>CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES  |               |
| U.S. Const. Amend. V .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| Tex. Transp. Code § 227.041(a).....  | 2             |
| Tex. Transp. Code § 227.001, <i>et seq</i> .....   | 2             |
| <br>TREATISES AND ARTICLES   |               |
| Randy E. Barnett, <i>The Proper Scope of the Police Power</i> , 79 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 429, 479 (2004).....   | 8             |
| James W. Ely, Jr., <i>Can the "Despotic Power" Be Tamed?</i> , 17 PROB. & PROP. 31, 31 (Dec. 2003)   | 3             |
| Glenn H. Reynolds & David B. Kopel, <i>The Evolving Police Power: Some Observations For A New Century</i> , 27 HASTINGS CONST. L. Q. 511, 516 (2000) ..... | 8             |
| 2A NICHOLS on Eminent Domain § 7.01[9] (3d ed. 2004) .....   | 12            |
